ACT 33

S.B. NO. 1785-76

A. Bill for an Act Relating to Civil Penalties for Violations of Injunctive Orders.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 480-15.1, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read:

"Sec. 480-15.1 Penalty. Any person, firm, company, association, or corporation violating an injunctive order to cease and desist from violating any provisions of this chapter shall be fined by a sum not less than \$500 nor more than \$10,000, which sum shall be collected in a civil action brought by the attorney general or the director of the office of consumer protection on behalf of the State. Each separate violation of any such order shall be a separate offense, except that in the case of a violation through continuing failure or neglect to obey a final order of the court, each day of continuance of such failure shall constitute a separate offense."

SECTION 2. New statutory material is underscored. In printing this Act, the revisor of statutes need not include the underscoring.*

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 3, 1976.)

^{*}Edited accordingly.